

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCRQ-24-0000602
06-DEC-2024
12:07 PM
Dkt. 105 MAC

SCRQ-24-0000602

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION FOR
COORDINATION OF MAUI FIRE CASES

S. P. No. 2CSP-23-000057

RESERVED QUESTIONS FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND
CIRCUIT

Honorable Peter T. Cahill
Judge, Second Circuit Court

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAR AND TO FILE BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEFS FILED
IN SUPPORT OF SUBROGATING INSURERS REGARDING RESERVED QUESTIONS**

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

APPENDIX A [PROPOSED *AMICUS* BRIEF]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

II. CONCISE STATEMENT OF FACTS, 3

III. RESERVED QUESTIONS AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Wildfire Survivors Urgently Need Access to Settlement Funds. 5

 B. *Yukumoto*, HRS § 663-10, and the Made Whole Doctrine 6

 C. Under *State Farm v. Pac. Rent-All*, Insurers Should Not Be Permitted To Abuse The
Equitable Right of Subrogation to Undermine A Valid and Fair Settlement Agreement. 7

V. CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Fed. Land Bank v. Bismark Lumber Co., 314 U.S. 95 (1941)..... 8

Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Elec. Purification Co., 67 Cal.2d 679 (1967)..... 2

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Pac Rent-All, Inc., 90 Haw. 315, 978 P.2d 753 (1999)..... 5, 8, 9

Yukumoto v. Tawarahara, 140 Hawai‘i 285, 400 P.3d 486 (2017)..... 4, 5, 7, 8

Statutes

HRS § 663-10..... 3, 4, 7

Treatises

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: the Interpretation of Legal Texts* 56 (2012)..... 7

American Law Institute, *Restatement of the Law, Liability Insurance* (2019) 2, 7

James J. Lorimar, *The Legal Environment of Insurance* 179, 180 (American Institute for Chartered Property Casualty Underwriters, 4th ed. 1993)..... 3
